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Dear Sir, 

November 6, 201 9 

The Dy. General Manager 
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 
Corporate Relationship Department 
, 51 Floor, New Trading Ring 
Rotunda Building, P J Towers 
Dalal Street, Fort 
Mumbai 400 001 

Stock Code No. 590013 

Sub: Unaudited Stand-alone & Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter Ended September 30. 
2019 alongwith Limited Review Report from the Auditors thereon. 

Further to our leiter dated October 9, 2019, enclosed please find herewith Unaudited Stand-alone & 

Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter Ended September 30, 2019. which were approved by the 

Board at its meeting held on date whIch commenced at .r".:~). a.m. and concluded at .. ~:.t?r .. p.m, 

alongwith Limited Review Report from our Auditors , MIs Walker Chandiok & Co. LLP. Chartered 

Accountants, for your kind information & records 

Thanking you , 

Yours faithfully, 

For Xt~imited 

S. C. JAIN 
Company Secretary 

Enel. ala 

Rcgiatem1 Office : Bllljon. - Mejia Road, P.O. Oh\l~ Tebsll : BIlIjQra, Disn.: Bankwa, West Bengal-722 202 
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Walker Chandiok &,Co LLP 

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
IFormerly Walker, Chandiok & Co) 
21 sl Floor, DLF Square 
Jacaranda Marg, DLF Phase II 
Gurgaon 122002 
India 

T +91 1244628000 
F +91 124462800] 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and 
Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requ irements) Regu lations, 2015 (as amended) 

To the Board of Directors of Xpro Ind ia Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results (the 
'Statement') of Xpro India Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended 30 September 2019 and 
the year to date results for the period 1 April 2019 to 30 September 2019, being submitted by the 
Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by 
the SEBI from time to time. Attention is drawn to the fact that the cash flow figures for the 
corresponding six month period ended 30 September 2018 have been approved by the Company's 
Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to audit or review. 

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting 
('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (,the Act') , SEBI Circular 
CIRlCFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5 July 2016, (hereinafter referred to as 'the SEBI Circular') , and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibil ity is to express a conclusion on 
the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim 
financial information consists of making inquiries, primari ly of persons responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially 
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under 
section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 
become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion. 

Office, on Bong.lutIJ, Chondoe ... h, Chann ... c..111'''''' Hydo<abad, Koch" KoIl<al., Mumb., New 0cI1l. Nood. and Pune 

Walker Cllandook & CO lLP ,s reg'~te,ed WlIJl tmted 113b04,ty 
'Md'I ~ntrfiCbbo41 number MC2085 end Its reg.stered 

offi< .. t L--II C"""""GhtC,_s. New 0."'.110001.10<1.. 



Walker Chandiok &"Co LLP 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and 
Year to Date Results of Xpro India Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) (cant' d) 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 
believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, the SEBI 
Circular, and other accounting principles generally accepted in I ndia, has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requi rements of Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: 6 November 2019 



XPRO INDIA LIMITED 
Registered Office: 
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Sl:Itomant of Unauditad Stand~lono r:inaneial Racultc for tho quartor and s:ix months: ondod SoptombClr 30 20111 

1 Income 
a) Revenue from operations 
b) Other income 
Total Income 

2 Expenses 
a) Cost of materials consumed 
b) Changes In inventories of finiShed goods and work-in-

progress 
c) Employee benefits expense 
d) Fina nee costs 
e) Depreciation and amortisation expense 
f) Other expenses 
Total expenses 

3 Profitl(Loss) before exceptional items and taxes (1-2) 
4 ExcepllonEllltems 
5 Profil/(Loss) before tal( (3 -4) 
6 Tax expense 

a) CurrentTax 
bJ Deferred Tax 
c) Tax adjustment for earlier years 

7 Net Profitl(Loss) for the period (5-6) 
8 Other comprehensive income 

(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
(iil Income tax reJa~ng to items that will not be reclassified to 

profr! or loss 
(B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 

(ii) Income tax relabng to Items that Will not be reclassified to 
prontor loss 

Total other comprehensive Income for the per1od(net of tax) 
9 Total comprehensive income lor the period comprising Profit and 

other comprehensive income for the period (7 +8) 
10 Paid-up equity share capital (Face value: Rs.l0 per share) 
11 Other equity 
12 Eamin9s per share (of RS.l0 each) (Rs) 

(a) Basic 
(b) Diluted 

'Not annualised 

(Rs. In lacs) 
3 months ended 6 months ended Year ended 

September June September September 
30 30 30 30 
2019 2019 2018 2019 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited 

8290.94 966587 8449.93 17956.81 
0.1 2 48.22 288.49 48.34 

8291.06 9714 .09 8738.42 18005.15 

6006.1 2 7207.01 6081.92 13213.13 
(30.26) (158.55) 157.35 (188.81) 

640.08 639.94 530.90 1280.02 
464.55 475.24 496.89 939.79 
299.68 308.20 321.48 607.88 

1090.86 1195.00 1144.36 2285.86 
8471 .03 9666.84 8732.90 18137.67 
(179.97) 4725 5.52 (13272) 

(17997) 4725 552 (1 3272) 

. . 
- -

(179,97) 47.25 5.52 (132.72) 

(3.99) (3.99) 0.13 (7.98) 
-

(3.99) (3.99) 0.13 (7.98) 
(183.96) 4326 5.65 (1 40.70) 

1181.35 1181 .35 1181.35 1181.35 

• (1.52) , 0.40 • 0.05 ' (1 .12) 
• (1 .52) • 0.40 0.05 • (1.12) 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 

September March 
30 31 
2018 2019 

Unaudited Audited 

17006.75 34607.85 
338.54 744 .59 

17345.29 35352.44 

12314.87 24871.82 
(65.73) 66.14 

1120.23 2385.19 
948.18 1985.83 
648.89 1268.43 

2307.36 4626.14 
17273.80 35203.55 

7149 14889 
84 .80 8480 

156.29 233.69 

40.00 
(40.00) 

4.73 
156.29 228.96 

0.25 (15.98) 
- -

0.25 (15.98) 
156.54 212.98 

1181.35 118135 
6955.05 

'1.32 1.94 
• 1.32 1.94 

Conld 



Statement of Assets and liabilities (Standalone) : 

A 
1 

2 

B 
1 

2 

3 

Particulars 

ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
a. Property. plant and equipment 
b. Capita l worl\-in-progress 
c. Ri9ht-of-use asset 
d. Other intangible assets 
e. Financial assets 

(i) Investments 
(ii) Loans 
(iii) Other financial assets 

f. Deferred tax assets (net) 
g. Non-current tax assets (net) 
h. Other non-current assets 
Total non-current assets 
Current assets 
a. Inventories 
b. FinanCial assets 

(i) Trade receivables 
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 
(iii) Bank balances other than (Ii) above 
(iv) Loans 
(v) Other financial assets 

c. Other current assets 
Assets held for sale 

Total current assets 

Total assets 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
a. Equity share capital 
b. Other equity 
Total EqUIty 
Liabllitil!S 
Non-current liabilities 
a Flnanclalliabllities 

(I) Lease liabilities 
(ii) Borrowings 
(iii) Other financia l liabllitJes 

b. ProviSIOns 
Total non-current liabilities 
Current liabilities 
a. Financial liabilities 

(i) Lease liabilities 
(ii) Borrowings 
(Iii) Trade payables 

- dues to micro & small enterpnses 
• dues to creditors other than micro 

& small enterprises 
(iv) Other financial Uabllities 

b. Other current liabilities 
c. Current tax liabilities 
Total current liabilities 
Total liabilities 
Total equity and liabilities 

September 30. 2019 
Unaudited 

18683.71 
42.79 

240.87 

70.89 
210.97 
213.41 
507.58 
129.54 
79.97 

20179.73 

3349.37 

4160.70 
139.41 
322.21 
112.40 

4.16 
754.16 
509.08 

9351.49 

29531.22 

1181 .35 
6814.34 
799569 

237.98 
10798.53 

6.57 
472.19 

11515.27 

11 .68 
3127.14 

20.19 
4197.64 

2369.19 
294.42 

10020.26 
21535.53 
29531.22 

(Rs in lacs) 

March 31 . 2019 
Audited 

18783.77 
39714 

70.89 
170.28 
213.41 
507.58 
84.51 
6917 

20296.75 

3591 .87 

5605.83 
37.96 

328.68 
107.97 
110.08 

105288 
504.38 

11339.85 

31636.60 

1181.35 
6955.05 
8136.40 

11816.76 
6.57 

4?848 
12251.81 

3268.12 

26.70 
5176.95 

2546.32 
230.30 

11248.39 
23500.20 
31636.60 

SIG 0 FOR 
IDE T -'CATION 

PUR OSES 

xp~~(#dia 
continuation sfieet 

Contd .. 



xp~~t#dia 
continuation sheet 

Statement of Cash Flows (Standalone) : 
(Rs. in lacs) 

6 months ended 6 months ended 
Se tember 30 2019 Se lember 30 2018 

Unaudijed Unaudited 
A. Cash flow from Operating Activ ities 

ProfiV(Loss) before tax (132.72) 156.29 
Adjustments for: 
Deprecfation and amortization (net) 607.88 648.89 
Excess provision written back (10.96) (252.39) 
Foreign currency translalion (net) (0.11) (0.41) 
Interest income (20.43) (42.85) 
Finance costs 939.79 948.17 
Profit on sale of property. plant and equipment 1182 
Provision for doubtful trade receivables 3.00 
Dividend income (0.08) 
Operatin9 ProfiU(Loss) before Working Capital 1383.37 1472.52 
Movement in financial assets 62.26 (126.70) 
Movement in trade receivables 1445.13 (131 .65) 
Movement in other assets 213.05 265.63 
Movement in Inventory 242.51 (131.45) 
Movement in financial liabilities (962.18) 600.62 
Movement in other liabilities 64.11 (1467.90) 
Movement in provisions 35.72 (1.B1) 
Cash now generated from operations (gross) 2483.97 479.26 
Less: taxes paid (45.03) (71 .96) 
Net cash flow from operating activities (A) 2438.94 407.30 

8. Cash flow from investing activities 
Payment made towards purchase of property, plant (279.99) (248.95) 
and equipment (including capital work.ln·progress. 
capital advances and capital creditors) 
Sale of property. plant and equipment 907.56 
Dividend received 0.08 
Interest received 18.97 51 .06 
Investment in fixed deposits (4.83) 1230.24 
Net cash flow generated from/fused In) investing (265.77) 1939.91 
activities (8) 

C. Cash flow from financing activities 
Proceeds from Iong·tenn borrowings 41.08 
Repayment from long·tenn borrOWings (1030.03) (850.58) 
Repayment from short·tenn borrowings (net) (140.98) (682.03) 
Interest paid (941.79) (950.01) 
Net cash flow (used in) financing (2071 .72) (2482.62) 
activities (C) 
Net increase/(decrease) In cash and cash 101.45 (135.41 ) 
equivalents (A+8+C) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 37.96 194.12 
of the period 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 139.41 58.71 

SIGNED F R 
IDENTIFICATION Gontd .. 

PURPO ES 



xp~'d.f.dia 
continuation slieet 

Notes: 

1, The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respecllve 
meetings held on November 6, 2019 and have undergone 'limited Review' by the Statutory Auditors 01 the Company, The ftgures for the 
cash flow statement for the half year ended September 30, 2018 have been approved by the Board of Directors, but have not been 
subjected to review or audit since the requirement of submission of cash flow statement has become mandatory only from April 1, 2019, 

2 The above results have been prepared In accordance WIth the Indian Accountlng Standards ('Ind-AS') as notified under the Companies 
(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), specified under section 133 of the Companies Act. 2013 

3. The Company operates in single reportable business segment 'Polymer Processing' (as per Ind AS 108 - 'Segment reporting'). The 
Company is operating only in India and there is no other significant geographical segment 

4 The Company has adopled Ind AS 116 'Leases' effective 1 April 2019, as notified by the Ministry 01 Corporate Affairs (MCA) in the 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Amendment Rules, 2019, using modifl8d retrospective method. The adopfton of this standard did 
not have any material Impact on the profit of the current quarter. 

New Deihl 
November 6,2019 

For and on behalf of the Board 

~-1I2-L-.. 
SIGNED FOR 

IDENTIFICATION 
PURPOSES C Bhaskar 

Managing Director & Chieffi'ecutive Officer 



Walker Chandiok &'Co LLP 

Walker Chandiok & Co UP 
(Formerly Walker. Chandlok & Co) 
21 st Floor, DLF Square 
Jacaranda Marg. DLF Phase II 
Gurgaon 122002 
India 

T +911244628000 
F +91 1244628001 

Independent Aud itor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial 
Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requ irements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 

To the Board of Directors of Xpro India Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results (the 
'Statement') of Xpro India Limited (the 'Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (the Holding 
Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as the 'Group') (refer Annexure 1 for the list 
of subsidiaries included in the Statement) for the quarter ended 30 September 2019 and the 
consolidated year to date results for the period 1 April 2019 to 30 September 2019, being 
submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including 
relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time. Attention is drawn to the fact that the 
consolidated figures for the corresponding quarter ended 30 September 2018 and the 
corresponding period from 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018 as reported in the Statement 
have been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, but have not been subjected 
to audit or review. Attention is drawn to the fact that the cash flow figures for the corresponding 
six month period ended 30 September 2018 have been approved by the Holding Company's 
Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to audit or review. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and 
approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with 
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, 
Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'). prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 ('the Act') , SEBI Circular CIRlCFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5 July 2016 (hereinafter referred 
to as 'the SEBI Circular) , and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters. and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does 
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 

might be ident.ied in an audit. Acco,dingly. we do fG~ c ~ ~ ~;dit opinion 

Charuffil Aeeouotarna ~ ..... Walker ChonOook & Co LLP IS ,eg'stered wl\h lIm,ted 1rab~lty 
"P ~ WllllldenDfit.OOO nllTlbe< MC·2085 and 115 registered 

Othce. 10 EIe!lgaMu. Chandtio,h. Che"nao. Gurll""'" Hytlefab.d. Koc' •• K'""a .... /.1u,,,ba, New DeIl1l. Nord •• nd Puoe til ~'\'t' offu at l41 Comaug1lt C",05, New Delh" 110001, Ind'1l 
'l'~D ACCO~ 



Walker Chandiok &'Co LLP 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial 
Results and Year to Date Results of Xpro India Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 
(cont'd) 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 
dated 29 March 2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), to the extent 
applicable. 

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, 
nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, 
prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, the SEBI Circular and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in 
accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) , including the manner in which it is 
to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

5. The Statement includes the interim financial information of two subsidiaries, which have not 
been reviewed/audited by their auditors, whose interim financial information reflects total assets 
of Rs. 143.85 lacs as at 30 September 2019, and total revenues of Rs. 1.11 lacs and Rs. 1.21 
lacs. net loss after tax of Rs. 1.54 lacs and Rs. 6.32 lacs, total comprehensive loss of Rs. 1.54 
lacs and Rs. 6.32 lacs for the quarter and year-to-date period ended 30 September 2019 
respectively, cash outflow (net) of Rs. 2.72 lacs for the period ended 30 September 2019 as 
considered in the Statement and have been furnished to us by the Holding Company's 
management. Our conclusion on the Statement, and our report in terms of Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) , read 
with SEBI Circular, in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries are based solely on such 
unaudited/unreviewed interim financia l information. According to the information and 
explanations given to us by the management, these interim financial information are not material 
to the Group. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: 6 November 2019 

Chartered Accoun\ant$ 



Walker Chandiok &'Co LLP 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial 
Results and Year to Date Results of Xpro India Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the 
SESI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 
(cont'd) 

Annexure 1 

List of entities included in the Statement 

1. Xpro Global Pte. Ltd. 
2. Xpro Global Limited 

Chaner.o Accountants 



XPRO INDIA LIMITED 
Registered Office: 
B3cjor" - Meji3 R03d P.O. Ghulgoria, 
T~hsi l : 8arjor3, DisH.: Bankura, W esr Bengal 722 202 
Tel : +91-9775301701: e-mai l: coscC@xproind ia.com 

C IN: 125209WBI997PLC085972 
Website: www.xproind ia.com 

Stalamant of Unauditad Consolidatad ~ inancia ' R"ult, for tho gU3rtar and ,ix monlh~ ondad Soplombor 30 2019 

September 
30 
2019 

Unaudited 
1 Income 

a) Revenue from operations 8290.94 
b) Other income 1.23 
Total income 629217 

2 Expenses 
a) Cost Of malenals consumed 6006.12 
b) Purchases of stock-In-trade 
c) Changes In inventories of finished goods. stock- (30.26) 

in·trade and work-In-progress 
d) Employee benefits expense 641 .64 
e) Finance costs 464.70 
n Depreciation and amortisation expense 299.68 
g) Other expenses 1091.81 
Total expenses 8473.69 

3 Profitl(Loss) before exceptional items and taxes (181 ,52) (1 -2) 
4 Exceptional items 
5 ProfiU(Loss) before tax (3-4) (181.52) 
6 Tax expense 

a) CurrentTax 
b) Deterred Tax 
c) Tax adjustment for earlier years 

7 Net ProflU(Loss) for the period (5-6) (18152) 
8 Other comprehensive income 

(A)(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (3.99) 
(Ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be 

reclassified to profit or loss 
(B)(i) Items that will be reclassi ed to profit or loss 

(il) Income tax relating to items that will be 
reclassified to profit or loss 

Total other comprehensive income (or the period (3.99) 
(net of tax) 

9 Total comprehensive income for the period comprising (185.51 ) 
Profit and other comprehenSive Income for the period 
(7+8) 

10 Profit for the periOd annbutable to' 
a) Owners of the Company (1 81.52) 
b) Non-controlling interest -

11 Other comprehenSIVe income attributable to: 
a} Owners of the Company (3.99) 
b) Non-controlling Interest 

12 Total comprehensive income attributable to: 
a) Owners of the Company (1 85,51 ) 
b) Non-controlitng Interest 

13 Paid-up equity share capital (Face value: Rs..l0 per 1181.35 
share) 

14 Other equity 
15 Earnings per share (of RS.l0 each) (Rs) 

(a) Basic • (1.54 ) 
(b) Diluted • (1.54) 

'Not 3nnualised. 

(Rs. In tacs) 

3 months ended 6 months ended 
June September September September 

30 30 30 30 
2019 2018 2019 2018 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited 

9665,25 8449.93 17956.19 17037.73 
48.94 288,56 50.17 338,68 

9714 ,19 8738.49 18006.36 17376.41 

7207,01 608192 13213.13 12314.87 
- 25.80 

(158,55) 157.35 (188,81 ) (65,73) 

642.10 498.75 1283,74 113180 
475,91 557.15 940,61 948,90 
308.20 315.30 60788 64889 

1197.04 1144.96 2288.85 2312.17 
9671 .71 8755 43 18145.40 1731670 

42.48 (16,94) (139.04) 59.71 

- 84 .80 
42.48 (16.94) (139.04 ) 144.51 

- -
-

- . 
4248 (16.94) (139.04) 144.51 

(3.99) 013 (7.98) 0,25 

. . 
-
-

(3.99) 013 (7.98) 0.25 

38.49 (16,81 ) (147.02) 144.76 

42.48 (1 6.94) (139.04) 144.51 
-

(3,99) 0,13 (7,98) 025 
-

3849 (16.81 ) (147.02) 144 76 
. 

1181 .35 ', 8135 118135 118135 

0.36 ' (0 .1 4) • (I 18) , 1.22 
• 0.36 • (0,14) • (1. 18) 1.22 

SIGNED FOR 
1DENTlFlCATlON 

PURPOSES 

Year ended 
March 

31 
2019 

Audited 

34679,24 
755.82 

35435.06 

24871.82 
5778 
66,25 

2398,01 
1986.88 
126843 
4634.46 

35283.63 

151.43 

84 .80 
236.23 

40,29 
(40.00) 

4.42 
231.52 

(15.98) 

-

(15.98) 

215.54 

231.52 

(1598) 
-

215,54 

1181 35 

6990.59 

1.96 
1.96 

GOOld .. 



xp~~~dia 
continuation sheet 

Statement of Assets and Liabilities (Consolidated): 
(Rs in lacs) 

Particulars September 30. 2019 March 31 . 2019 
Unaudited Audited 

A ASSETS 
1 Non-current assets 

a. Property. plant and equipment 18683.71 18783.77 
b. Capital work-in-progress 42.79 397.14 
c. Right-of-use assel 240.87 
d. Other intangible assets -
e. Financial assets 

(I) Loans 210.97 170.28 
(Ii) Other financial assets 213.41 213.41 

I. Deferred I<lx assets (net) 507.58 507.58 
g. Non-current tax assets (net) 129.34 84.51 
h. Other non-current assets 79.97 69.17 
Total non-cu rrent assets 20108.64 20225,86 

2 Current assets 
a, Inventories 3352.23 359474 
b, Financial assets 

(I) Trade receivables 425828 5690.68 
(ii) Cash and cash eQuivalenls 181.76 83.03 
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 322,21 407.70 
(Iv) Loans 112.40 10797 
(v) Other financial assets 416 111 .91 

c. Other current assets 755.13 1001.76 
Assets held for sale 509.08 504.38 

Total current assets 9495,25 11502.17 

Total assets 29603.89 31728.03 

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
1 Equity 

a. Equity sh .. re capital 1181.35 1161 .35 
b. Other equity 6844.32 6990.59 
Total Equity 8025.67 8171 ,94 

2 Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 
a. Financial liabilities 

(I) Lease liabilities 237.99 
(ii) Borrowings 1079853 11816.76 
(iii) Other financial liabilities 6.57 6.57 

b. Provisions 47218 428.48 
Total non·curront liabilities 11515.27 12251 .81 

3 Current liabilities 
a Financlaillabilities 

(i) Lease liabilities 11 .68 
(ii) Borrowings 3127.14 3268.12 
(iii) Trade payables 

- dues to micro & small enterprises 20.19 26.70 
- dues to creditors other than micro & small 4240,33 5231.57 
enterprises 

(Iv) Other financial liabilities 2369.19 2547.30 
b Other current lI .. bilities 294.42 230.30 
c, CurrentTax liabilities - 0,29 
Total current liabilities 10062.95 11304.28 
Total liabilities 21578.22 23556.09 
Total equity and liabilities 29603.89 31728.03 
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Statement of Cash Flows (Consolidated): 

A. Cash flow from Operating Activities 

ProfiV(Loss) before tax 
Adjustments for: 
Depreciation and amortization (net) 
Excess provision written back 
Foreign currency translaUOn (net) 
Interest income 
Finance costs 
Profit on sale of property. plant and equipment 
Provision for doubtful trade receivables 
Dividend income 
Operating Profitl(Loss) before Working Capital changes 
Movement in financial assets 
Movement in trade receivables 
Movement in other assets 
Movement In inventory 
Movement in financial liabilities 
Movement In other liabilities 
Movement in provisions 
Cash now generated from operations (gross) 
Less: taxes paid 
Net cash flow generated from operating activities (A) 

B. Cash flow from investing activities 
Payment made towards purchase of property. plant and 
equipment (including capital work.in.progress, capital 
advances and capital creditors) 
Sale of property, plant and equipment 
Dividend received 
Interest received 
Investment in fixed deposits 

Net cash flow generated from/(used in) investing activities (B) 

C. Cash flow from financing activities 
Proceeds from Iong-temn borrowings 
Repayment from long-temn borrowings 
Repayment from short-term borrowings (net) 
Interest paid 
Net cash flow generated from/(used in) flnanclng activities (e) 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 

(Rs in lacs) 
6 months ended 6 months ended 
September 30. September 30. 

2019 2018 
Unaudited Unaudited 

(139.04) 144.51 

607.88 648.89 
(10.96) (252.39) 

(0.11) 1.62 
(22.26) (42.85) 
940.61 948.17 

- 11 .82 
3.00 

(0.08) -
1376.04 1462.77 

62.26 (126.70) 
1432.40 (152.09) 
160.96 219.55 
242.51 (131 45) 

(974.62) 661 .05 
64.11 (1 467.90) 
35.72 (1 .81) 

2399.38 463.42 
(44.83) (71 .96) 

2354.55 391.46 

(279.99) (248.95) 

- 907.56 
0.08 

22.63 51.06 
74 .00 1230.24 

(183.28) 1939.91 

41 .08 
(1030.03) (850.58) 

(1 40.98) (687.30) 
(942.61) (950.01 ) 

(2072.54) (2487.89) 

98.73 (156.52) 
83.03 317.64 

181 .76 161 .12 
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Notes : 

1. The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective 
meetings held on November 6, 2019 and have undergone LimIted Review' by the Statutory Auditors of the Company The rlgures for 
the quarter and half year ended Septembel 30, 2018 Clnd the Cilsh flow statement for the half year ended September 30, 2018 have 
been approved by the Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to review or audit since the requirement of submission of 
quarterly consolidated financial results and cash flow statement has become mandatory only from April 1 , 2019. 

2 The above results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind-AS') as notified under the 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), speclfled under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

3 The Group primarily operates in single reportable business segment 'Polymer Processing' (as per Ind AS 108 · 'Segment reporting') 
The group primarily operates in India and there is no other signirlcant geographiCilI segment. 

The Group has adopted Ind AS 116 'Leases' effective 1 April 2019, as nolJfied by the Ministry of Corporate Atfairs (MCA) In the 
Companies (Indian Accounbng Standard) Amendment Rules, 2019, uSing modIfied retrospective method. The adoptIOn of this 
standard did not have any matenallmpact on the profit of the current quarter 

New Deihl 
November 6, 2019 
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For and on behalf of the Board 

(? 2R---G---
C Bhaskar 

Managing Director & Chiefrxeculive Officer 


